
Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Nat. Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards

1 101 Aaron NEWBY/Rob FAGG GBR E Subaru Impreza 2:43:14.5 1
2 106 Steve QUINE/Richard SKINNER GBR E Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:45:34.6 2:20.1 2
3 107 Steve COLLEY/Andrew COWLEY GBR E Mitsubishi EVO 8 2:45:35.0 2:20.5 3

Award - Michelin Rallye Groupe B Overall - The Manx  Rose Bowl Trophy

1 135 David JONES/Glyn PRICE GBR J2b BMW E30 3:18:09.8 20

Class A

1 153 Jamie TURNER/Georgina CLARK GBR A MG ZR 3:10:21.4 17
2 148 Owen TURNER/Dan HARRISON GBR A MG ZR 3:19:25.4 9:04.0 22
3 158 Stephen BROWN/Paul STRINGER GBR A Nissan Micra 3:22:20.6 11:59.2 25

Class B

1 130 Andrew HOCKRIDGE/Aled EDWARDS GBR B Citroen C2R2 2:56:44.1 11
2 112 Martyn JONES/Steve LUTON GBR B Vauxhall Nova GSI 3:05:55.0 9:10.9 13
3 143 Jason DALY/John HOLT GBR B Honda Civic 3:21:36.1 24:52.0 24

Class C

1 129 Grant LEECE/Nick PLEDGER GBR C Vauxhall Astra 3:06:21.5 14
2 149 James WATTS/Steve GREENHILL GBR C Renault Clio R3 3:07:20.7 0:59.2 15
3 127 Walter BRIDSON/Stephen CHRISTIAN GBR C Vauxhall Astra Sport 3:13:13.3 6:51.8 19

Class D

1 111 Darren ATKINSON/Phil SANDHAM GBR D Ford Escort MkII 2:51:27.2 6
2 105 George COLLISTER/Janet CRAINE GBR D BMW 325I 2:55:37.8 4:10.6 9
3 120 Kex WALKER/Dannii MATTHEWS GBR D BMW 325 2:55:41.5 4:14.3 10

Class E

1 109 Connor CORKILL/Mark PERRYMAN GBR E Subaru Impreza 2:45:49.0 4
2 103 Andrew LEECE/Graham FARGHER GBR E Mitsubishi EVO 6 2:46:17.2 0:28.2 5
3 102 Nigel CANNELL/Michaela CANNELL GBR E Mitsubishi EVO IX 2:53:21.2 7:32.2 7

Class J2b

No finisher eligible

Class S

1 159 Nigel CORDWELL/Byron MERCER GBR S Rover Mini 35 3:50:48.3 35

Award - Best Mixed Crew - Trophies presented by Mar ina Bookshop, Douglas

1 104 Sean KELLY/Emma KENNAUGH GBR E Mitsubishi EVO 6 2:55:28.4 8

Award - Best Lady Driver - The Hazel Christian Memo rial Trophy

1 155 Alison LOCK GBR S Austin Mini 5:01:39.8 42

Award - Best Newcomer Driver - Trophy presented by G.R.M. Moore

1 111 Darren ATKINSON GBR D Ford Escort MkII 2:51:27.2 6

Award - Best Driver of Manx Birth and Residence - A  Trophy presented by J.F. Leece

1 106 Steve QUINE GBR E Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:45:34.6 2

Award - Best Co-driver born on or after 1st January  1988 - Paul Watkins Trophy

1 109 Mark PERRYMAN GBR E Subaru Impreza 2:45:49.0 4

Award - Star of the Rally Award

Aaron Newby

Award - Spirit of the Rally Award

Lee Sansbury
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Final Classification

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 101 Aaron NEWBY/Rob FAGG GBR/GBR E 1 Subaru Impreza 2:43:14.5 2:43:14.5
2 106 Steve QUINE/Richard SKINNER GBR/GBR E 2 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:45:34.6 2:45:34.6 2:20.1 
3 107 Steve COLLEY/Andrew COWLEY GBR/GBR E 3 Mitsubishi EVO 8 2:45:35.0 2:45:35.0 2:20.5 
4 109 Connor CORKILL/Mark PERRYMAN GBR/GBR E 4 Subaru Impreza 2:45:49.0 2:45:49.0 2:34.5 
5 103 Andrew LEECE/Graham FARGHER GBR/GBR E 5 Mitsubishi EVO 6 2:46:17.2 2:46:17.2 3:02.7 
6 111 Darren ATKINSON/Phil SANDHAM GBR/GBR D 1 Ford Escort MkII 2:51:27.2 2:51:27.2 8:12.7 
7 102 Nigel CANNELL/Michaela CANNELL GBR/GBR E 6 Mitsubishi EVO IX 2:53:21.2 2:53:21.2 10:06.7 
8 104 Sean KELLY/Emma KENNAUGH GBR/GBR E 7 Mitsubishi EVO 6 2:55:28.4 2:55:28.4 12:13.9 
9 105 George COLLISTER/Janet CRAINE GBR/GBR D 2 BMW 325I 2:55:37.8 2:55:37.8 12:23.3 
10 120 Kex WALKER/Dannii MATTHEWS GBR/GBR D 3 BMW 325 2:55:41.5 2:55:41.5 12:27.0 
11 130 Andrew HOCKRIDGE/A EDWARDS GBR/GBR B 1 Citroen C2R2 2:56:44.1 2:56:44.1 13:29.6 
12 132 Malcolm MAWDSLEY/Mark RODMAN GBR/GBR E 8 Subaru Impreza 3:04:04.8 3:04:04.8 20:50.3 
13 112 Martyn JONES/Steve LUTON GBR/GBR B 2 Vauxhall Nova GSI 3:05:55.0 3:05:55.0 22:40.5 
14 129 Grant LEECE/Nick PLEDGER GBR/GBR C 1 Vauxhall Astra 3:06:21.5 3:06:21.5 23:07.0 
15 149 James WATTS/Steve GREENHILL GBR/GBR C 2 Renault Clio R3 3:07:20.7 3:07:20.7 24:06.2 
16 119 David CRAINE/Geoff LEECE GBR/GBR E 9 Ford Escort Cosworth 3:07:44.1 3:07:44.1 24:29.6 
17 153 Jamie TURNER/Georgina CLARK GBR/GBR A 1 MG ZR 3:10:21.4 3:10:21.4 27:06.9 
18 116 Andy BIRD/Plug PULLEYN GBR/GBR D 4 Vauxhall Chevette 3:12:50.0 3:12:50.0 29:35.5 
19 127 Walter BRIDSON/S CHRISTIAN GBR/GBR C 3 Vauxhall Astra Sport 3:13:13.3 3:13:13.3 29:58.8 
20 135 David JONES/Glyn PRICE GBR/GBR J2b 1 BMW E30 3:18:09.8 3:18:09.8 34:55.3 
21 162 Martin FREESTONE/Mark ELLISON GBR/GBR D 5 BMW 325 3:18:26.6 3:18:26.6 35:12.1 
22 148 Owen TURNER/Dan HARRISON GBR/GBR A 2 MG ZR 3:19:25.4 3:19:25.4 36:10.9 
23 133 Daniel McCANNY/Martin GALLOGLEY GBR/GBR D 6 Ford Escort 3:19:36.6 3:19:36.6 36:22.1 
24 143 Jason DALY/John HOLT GBR/GBR B 3 Honda Civic 3:21:36.1 3:21:36.1 38:21.6 
25 158 Stephen BROWN/Paul STRINGER GBR/GBR A 3 Nissan Micra 3:22:20.6 3:22:20.6 39:06.1 
26 152 James QUIRK/Angus WILLIAMS GBR/GBR A 4 Suzuki Swift GTI 3:26:43.5 3:26:43.5 43:29.0 
27 146 Greg PYE/Ken COTTEE GBR/GBR C 4 Seat Ibiza 3:23:08.8 4:00.0 3:27:08.8 43:54.3 
28 128 Andrew HOLMES/Stephen FOX GBR/GBR C 5 Vauxhall Astra 3:27:34.9 3:27:34.9 44:20.4 
29 141 Colin GENT/Martyn STEPHENSON GBR/GBR B 4 Honda Civic 3:34:48.0 3:34:48.0 51:33.5 
30 145 Daniel HOWELL/David MILLARD GBR/GBR C 6 Peugeot 205 3:36:02.0 3:36:02.0 52:47.5 
31 156 Renaud BRONKART/Martine VICTOR BEL/LUX A 5 Nissan Micra 3:37:46.3 3:37:46.3 54:31.8 
32 157 Terry PHILLIPS/Ian NOTMAN GBR/GBR C 7 VW Golf GTI 3:39:28.7 3:39:28.7 56:14.2 
33 154 Kevin CHARLES/Anthony JEVONS GBR/GBR B 5 Ford Escort MkII 3:45:05.9 3:45:05.9 61:51.4 
34 118 Stu BAINBOROUGH/Chris HEYES GBR/GBR E 10 Mitsubishi EVO 3 3:50:26.4 3:50:26.4 67:11.9 
35 159 Nigel CORDWELL/Byron MERCER GBR/GBR S 1 Rover Mini 35 3:49:48.3 1:00.0 3:50:48.3 67:33.8 
36 161 Tim ANDREWS/Cara BOALCH GBR/GBR A 6 Nissan Micra 3:52:46.7 3:52:46.7 69:32.2 
37 151 David HUGHES/Ian BAILLIE GBR/GBR E 11 BMW 325I 3:47:58.9 9:00.0 3:56:58.9 73:44.4 
38 114 Simon BOWEN/Richard ROBINSON GBR/GBR E 12 Subaru Impreza 3:58:11.0 3:00.0 4:01:11.0 77:56.5 
39 134 Kevin JEFFRAY/Kevin BARDON GBR/GBR E 13 Subaru Legacy RS 4:06:32.8 4:06:32.8 83:18.3 
40 123 Andrew DUDGEON/Adam YATES GBR/GBR B 6 Vauxhall Nova 4:38:50.1 4:38:50.1 115:35.6 
41 138 Kevin JONES/Dewi WILLIAMS GBR/GBR E 14 Subaru Impreza 4:44:15.5 4:44:15.5 121:01.0 
42 155 Alison LOCK/Russell JOSEPH GBR/GBR S 2 Austin Mini 5:01:39.8 5:01:39.8 138:25.3 
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

101 1 TEG Sport, Pirelli, VP Race Fuels
Aaron NEWBY/Rob FAGG GBR/GBR E 1 Subaru Impreza 2:43:14.5 2:43:14.5

102 7 Star Services
Nigel CANNELL/Michaela CANNELL GBR/GBR E 6 Mitsubishi EVO IX 2:53:21.2 2:53:21.2 10:06.7 

103 5 Fargher's Newsagents
Andrew LEECE/Graham FARGHER GBR/GBR E 5 Mitsubishi EVO 6 2:46:17.2 2:46:17.2 3:02.7 

104 8 Majestic Wealth
Sean KELLY/Emma KENNAUGH GBR/GBR E 7 Mitsubishi EVO 6 2:55:28.4 2:55:28.4 12:13.9 

105 9 George COLLISTER/Janet CRAINE GBR/GBR D 2 BMW 325I 2:55:37.8 2:55:37.8 12:23.3 
106 2 188Bet/Mann Construction/KG Motorsport

Steve QUINE/Richard SKINNER GBR/GBR E 2 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:45:34.6 2:45:34.6 2:20.1 
107 3 GPM/Manx Gas

Steve COLLEY/Andrew COWLEY GBR/GBR E 3 Mitsubishi EVO 8 2:45:35.0 2:45:35.0 2:20.5 
108 Dave CORRIS/Carrie McEVOY GBR/GBR E Ford Escort WRC Accident - SS14
109 4 4 Hire, Newfield, Conister Bank, Corkills Garage

Connor CORKILL/Mark PERRYMAN GBR/GBR E 4 Subaru Impreza 2:45:49.0 2:45:49.0 2:34.5 
110 Century Autosport

James FORD/Neil COLMAN GBR/GBR E Citroen DS3 R3T Accident - SS10
111 6 Paul Gardner Racing Engines, Atkinsons Sandblasting ,  Profl

Darren ATKINSON/Phil SANDHAM GBR/GBR D 1 Ford Escort MkII 2:51:27.2 2:51:27.2 8:12.7 
112 13 Martyn JONES/Steve LUTON GBR/GBR B 2 Vauxhall Nova GSI 3:05:55.0 3:05:55.0 22:40.5 
114 38 Andrews Bowen Ltd

Simon BOWEN/Richard ROBINSON GBR/GBR E 12 Subaru Impreza 3:58:11.0 3:00.0 4:01:11.0 77:56.5 
115 Express Motors, Penygroes

Ian JONES/Iestyn WILLIAMS GBR/GBR D Ford Escort MkII Differential - after SS24
116 18 Andy BIRD/Plug PULLEYN GBR/GBR D 4 Vauxhall Chevette 3:12:50.0 3:12:50.0 29:35.5 
117 Lifestyle Furniture Store, Inferno Fitness

Paul McEVOY/Michael McEVOY GBR/GBR E Subaru Impreza Gearbox (no drive) - SS14
118 34 JMS Motorsport, Speedypark, Cuplas

Stu BAINBOROUGH/Chris HEYES GBR/GBR E 10 Mitsubishi EVO 3 3:50:26.4 3:50:26.4 67:11.9 
119 16 AV Craine

David CRAINE/Geoff LEECE GBR/GBR E 9 Ford Escort Cosworth 3:07:44.1 3:07:44.1 24:29.6 
120 10 DB Autos, Daniel Cullen Plumbing & Heating, "Bee"

Kex WALKER/Dannii MATTHEWS GBR/GBR D 3 BMW 325 2:55:41.5 2:55:41.5 12:27.0 
121 Hugh JONES/L WILLIAMS GBR/GBR D Ford Escort Broken exhaust manifold -after SS20
123 40 Andrew DUDGEON/Adam YATES GBR/GBR B 6 Vauxhall Nova 4:38:50.1 4:38:50.1 115:35.6 
124 Booth Construction/SMR & Loe Bank Motors

Geoff WRIGHT/Chris SANDERSON GBR/GBR C Nissan Almera Kit Car Accident - SS10
125 Myerscough College Motorsport

John RICHARDSON/E WILCOCKSON GBR/GBR D Ford Escort MkII Retired - after SS20
127 19 Dalby Developments

Walter BRIDSON/S CHRISTIAN GBR/GBR C 3 Vauxhall Astra Sport 3:13:13.3 3:13:13.3 29:58.8 
128 28 Premier HGV, Isle of Man Events Ltd

Andrew HOLMES/Stephen FOX GBR/GBR C 5 Vauxhall Astra 3:27:34.9 3:27:34.9 44:20.4 
129 14 Manx Motorsport Developments

Grant LEECE/Nick PLEDGER GBR/GBR C 1 Vauxhall Astra 3:06:21.5 3:06:21.5 23:07.0 
130 11 GRH Food Company/Geoff Jones Motosport

Andrew HOCKRIDGE/A EDWARDS GBR/GBR B 1 Citroen C2R2 2:56:44.1 2:56:44.1 13:29.6 
131 AB Motorsport

Tim DALTRY/Emma MORRISON GBR/GBR C Peugeot 205 GTI Mechanical
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

132 12 Douglas Signs, Graham & Press, Proflex, Eriks
Malcolm MAWDSLEY/Mark RODMAN GBR/GBR E 8 Subaru Impreza 3:04:04.8 3:04:04.8 20:50.3 

133 23 Daniel McCANNY/Martin GALLOGLEY GBR/GBR D 6 Ford Escort 3:19:36.6 3:19:36.6 36:22.1 
134 39 Kevin JEFFRAY/Kevin BARDON GBR/GBR E 13 Subaru Legacy RS 4:06:32.8 4:06:32.8 83:18.3 
135 20 GJ Price (Transport), Sennybridge, South Wales

David JONES/Glyn PRICE GBR/GBR J2b 1 BMW E30 3:18:09.8 3:18:09.8 34:55.3 
136 Church Garage, Skirlaugh, East Yorkshire

John DIXON/Gavin HESELTINE GBR/GBR D Ford Escort MkII Engine
137 A&J Builders, Modern Earth Electrical, McCanney Con structio

Jack FARAGHER/Robert BOYLES GBR/GBR C Vauxhall Corsa Stopped - SS20
138 41 Express Motors, Penygroes

Kevin JONES/Dewi WILLIAMS GBR/GBR E 14 Subaru Impreza 4:44:15.5 4:44:15.5 121:01.0 
139 Manx Motorsport Developments

Martin BURNS/Murray HALSALL GBR/GBR C Vauxhall Astra Mechanical issues - SS2
140 Colin HOPE/Nick PATRICK GBR/GBR A Proton Satria Gearbox - SS8
141 29 Colin GENT/Martyn STEPHENSON GBR/GBR B 4 Honda Civic 3:34:48.0 3:34:48.0 51:33.5 
142 SGS Plant & Vehicle Glazing

Chris TAYLOR/Brian HODGSON GBR/GBR C Ford Escort RS Driveshaft - SS22
143 24 Autologic/TNC Plant

Jason DALY/John HOLT GBR/GBR B 3 Honda Civic 3:21:36.1 3:21:36.1 38:21.6 
145 30 AB Motorsport

Daniel HOWELL/David MILLARD GBR/GBR C 6 Peugeot 205 3:36:02.0 3:36:02.0 52:47.5 
146 27 G Force Displays

Greg PYE/Ken COTTEE GBR/GBR C 4 Seat Ibiza 3:23:08.8 4:00.0 3:27:08.8 43:54.3 
147 Matthew CARTER/Mark COLLISTER GBR/GBR D Ford Escort MKI Engine after SS8
148 22 TMS Rover Centre, ST Albans

Owen TURNER/Dan HARRISON GBR/GBR A 2 MG ZR 3:19:25.4 3:19:25.4 36:10.9 
149 15 Ware Garage, Rapid Platforms

James WATTS/Steve GREENHILL GBR/GBR C 2 Renault Clio R3 3:07:20.7 3:07:20.7 24:06.2 
150 Ormco Plc www.ocplc.com

Steven Ormond SMITH/Seb TURNER GBR/GBR C Honda Civic R Retired
151 37 David HUGHES/Ian BAILLIE GBR/GBR E 11 BMW 325I 3:47:58.9 9:00.0 3:56:58.9 73:44.4 
152 26 Tobermory Campsite

James QUIRK/Angus WILLIAMS GBR/GBR A 4 Suzuki Swift GTI 3:26:43.5 3:26:43.5 43:29.0 
153 17 TMS Rover Centre, St Albans

Jamie TURNER/Georgina CLARK GBR/GBR A 1 MG ZR 3:10:21.4 3:10:21.4 27:06.9 
154 33 Kevin CHARLES/Anthony JEVONS GBR/GBR B 5 Ford Escort MkII 3:45:05.9 3:45:05.9 61:51.4 
155 42 Court Mill Builders

Alison LOCK/Russell JOSEPH GBR/GBR S 2 Austin Mini 5:01:39.8 5:01:39.8 138:25.3 
156 31 Garage Gillain-Malonne

Renaud BRONKART/Martine VICTOR BEL/LUX A 5 Nissan Micra 3:37:46.3 3:37:46.3 54:31.8 
157 32 T & J Autos

Terry PHILLIPS/Ian NOTMAN GBR/GBR C 7 VW Golf GTI 3:39:28.7 3:39:28.7 56:14.2 
158 25 710, Fuchs Titan Race, Mintex, Six80 Aviation, Ques tmead

Stephen BROWN/Paul STRINGER GBR/GBR A 3 Nissan Micra 3:22:20.6 3:22:20.6 39:06.1 
159 35 Nigel CORDWELL/Byron MERCER GBR/GBR S 1 Rover Mini 35 3:49:48.3 1:00.0 3:50:48.3 67:33.8 
160 Competition Parts UK, Turner Timing, Carrs Pasties

Russ SMITH/Matthew VOKES GBR/GBR C Rover 200 Crankshaft pulley - SS25
161 36 Team Thanks Mum

Tim ANDREWS/Cara BOALCH GBR/GBR A 6 Nissan Micra 3:52:46.7 3:52:46.7 69:32.2 
162 21 Martin FREESTONE/Mark ELLISON GBR/GBR D 5 BMW 325 3:18:26.6 3:18:26.6 35:12.1 
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 1
Marine Drive 1

SS 2

Ellerslie 1

SS 3
Snuff the Wind 1

SS 4

Villa Marina

SS 5
5 Tons Bridge 1

SS 6

Ravensdale 1

SS 7
Gibdale 1

SS 8

Chibbanagh 'B' 1

SS 9
Dollagh 1

SS 10

Bretney 1

101 Aaron NEWBY GBR E 5:11.6 6:50.5 4:16.0 1:17.2 4:37.6 7:22.5 2:09.9 9:07.9 10:10.2 5:47.6 
102 Nigel CANNELL GBR E 5:05.7 6:44.6 4:08.8 1:19.6 4:43.0 7:09.7 2:09.2 9:11.3 10:26.0 5:55.8 
103 Andrew LEECE GBR E 5:09.2 7:00.9 4:08.2 1:15.6 4:33.8 7:07.2 2:13.9 9:10.9 10:28.1 6:08.4 
104 Sean KELLY GBR E 5:35.1 7:13.9 4:13.2 1:21.8 5:10.3 7:58.3 2:17.8 9:45.1 11:03.3 7:00.3 
105 George COLLISTER GBR D 5:43.9 8:17.9 4:40.8 1:28.7 5:00.7 7:41.9 2:20.7 9:59.4 11:15.3 6:24.5 
106 Steve QUINE GBR E 5:17.4 7:15.2 4:10.8 1:23.9 4:45.1 7:13.8 2:12.2 9:26.6 10:37.5 6:06.6 
107 Steve COLLEY GBR E 5:06.4 7:06.8 4:15.0 1:22.3 4:41.4 7:08.2 2:14.1 9:34.6 10:50.1 6:02.1 
108 Dave CORRIS GBR E 5:30.9 7:08.5 4:23.8 1:19.9 4:56.2 8:06.1 2:16.1  9:58.1 10:58.9 6:11.9 
109 Connor CORKILL GBR E 5:14.2 7:08.8 4:16.4 1:19.1 4:59.3 7:27.2 2:14.5 9:26.3 10:38.1 5:55.1 
110 James FORD GBR E 5:52.4 7:45.7 4:59.9 1:28.4 5:13.5 8:43.4 2:25.3 10:22.5 11:36.5 Accident - SS10

111 Darren ATKINSON GBR D 5:28.8 7:11.2 4:42.9 1:21.8 4:58.1 8:04.8 2:11.1 9:39.4 10:55.7 6:04.5 
112 Martyn JONES GBR B 5:33.8 7:35.1 4:25.0 1:22.7 4:38.7 7:24.7 2:23.2 9:59.2 11:22.6 6:32.9 
114 Simon BOWEN GBR E 15:05.7 16:44.6 14:08.2 11:15.6 14:33.8 16:57.2 2:20.6 10:06.8 11:08.9  7:00.3 
115 Ian JONES GBR D 6:19.9 8:16.0 5:08.6 1:34.6 5:29.4 9:58.2 2:30.6 10:27.2 11:26.5  7:00.3 
116 Andy BIRD GBR D 5:43.2 7:25.5 4:37.7 1:23.8 4:59.5 8:11.2 2:18.6 10:07.4 11:13.9 6:23.3 
117 Paul McEVOY GBR E 5:57.2 8:00.3 4:58.8 1:33.0 5:31.6 8:34.7 2:26.7 10:34.9 11:50.3  7:00.3 
118 Stu BAINBOROUGH GBR E 5:47.2 16:44.6 14:08.2 11:15.6 14:33.8 16:57.2 2:23.1 10:12.5 11:29.1  7:00.3 
119 David CRAINE GBR E 5:47.2 9:14.7 5:24.4 1:29.5 5:56.9 9:31.4 2:23.2 10:16.2 11:52.9  7:00.3 
120 Kex WALKER GBR D 5:33.5 7:38.8 4:25.8 1:24.7 4:54.4 7:29.1 2:22.1 10:08.2 11:13.1 6:24.8 
121 Hugh JONES GBR D 5:59.2 8:17.3 4:54.2 1:29.0 5:17.7 8:37.5 2:24.1 10:14.9 11:14.1  7:00.3 
123 Andrew DUDGEON GBR B 5:43.2 7:20.9 4:23.4 1:26.1 4:51.1 7:28.0 2:25.1 19:59.2 21:10.3 16:22.2 
124 Geoff WRIGHT GBR C 6:03.1 7:23.7 4:43.0 1:25.6 5:01.0 8:23.8 2:24.3 10:31.5 11:30.1 Accident - SS10

125 John RICHARDSON GBR D 5:42.8 7:29.7 4:40.2 1:24.6 5:12.5 8:30.9 2:27.3 10:17.2 11:40.6  7:00.3 
127 Walter BRIDSON GBR C 6:19.7 7:58.5 4:40.1 1:26.0 5:36.2 8:17.7 2:36.9 11:21.1 12:32.9  7:00.3 
128 Andrew HOLMES GBR C 5:39.9 7:48.0 4:46.9 2:00.0 14:46.1 18:17.7 2:29.0 11:02.7 12:14.7  7:00.3 
129 Grant LEECE GBR C 6:00.1 7:53.3 4:55.1 1:26.4 5:14.9 8:30.7 2:29.7 10:31.3 11:46.8  7:00.3 
130 Andrew HOCKRIDGE GBR B 5:31.5 7:47.1 4:44.5 1:22.4 4:59.3 8:04.3 2:23.9 10:00.6 11:10.3 6:22.2 
131 Tim DALTRY GBR C 6:01.4 8:04.4 5:07.0 Mechanical
132 Malcolm MAWDSLEY GBR E 5:49.1 7:55.8 4:47.0 1:33.6 5:22.5 8:37.2 2:27.3 10:34.1 11:31.5  7:00.3 
133 Daniel McCANNY GBR D 6:42.7 9:01.8 5:34.6 2:00.0 6:24.3 9:42.1 2:26.1 10:40.9 11:19.0  7:00.3 
134 Kevin JEFFRAY GBR E 9:00.0 16:44.6 14:08.2 11:15.6 14:33.8 16:57.2 2:30.5 11:05.2 11:46.3  7:00.3 
135 David JONES GBR J2b 6:23.6 8:45.2 5:18.2 2:00.0 5:57.8 9:35.7 2:31.2 11:01.0 12:15.3  7:00.3 
136 John DIXON GBR D 6:52.1 9:36.5 5:55.6 1:41.3 14:54.4 17:29.1 2:46.2 12:22.1 12:49.4  7:00.3 
137 Jack FARAGHER GBR C 5:53.3 7:36.6 4:30.2 1:25.9 4:46.1 18:17.7 2:23.8 10:04.9 11:32.7  7:00.3 
138 Kevin JONES GBR E 7:00.5 8:47.8 14:08.2 11:15.6 14:33.8 16:57.2 2:46.6 19:07.9 20:10.2 15:47.6 
139 Martin BURNS GBR C 5:51.7 Mechanical issues - SS2
140 Colin HOPE GBR A 5:52.2 8:12.8 5:16.6 1:49.5 5:50.6 9:17.4 2:28.8 Gearbox - SS8
141 Colin GENT GBR B 6:30.2 7:57.5 4:51.1 1:30.4 5:45.1 9:05.6 2:34.9 11:03.8 12:11.8  7:00.3 
142 Chris TAYLOR GBR C 5:58.7 8:08.1 4:56.4 1:38.8 5:13.1 8:36.2 2:30.2 10:41.7 11:45.7  7:00.3 
143 Jason DALY GBR B 6:20.3 8:50.3 5:22.7 1:35.1 5:59.0 9:54.8 2:31.8 11:00.8 12:21.2  7:00.3 
145 Daniel HOWELL GBR C 6:35.5 8:53.3 5:22.5 1:32.1 5:45.8 9:32.9 2:31.7 16:29.0 12:22.0  7:00.3 
146 Greg PYE GBR C 6:27.8 8:27.8 5:21.9 1:35.6 5:47.7 9:26.1 2:42.2 11:31.9 12:51.5  7:00.3 
147 Matthew CARTER GBR D 6:40.6 9:09.1 5:27.5 1:33.6 14:54.4 17:29.1 2:31.1 11:49.6 Engine after SS8
148 Owen TURNER GBR A 6:24.6 8:45.5 5:30.4 1:27.3 6:03.0 9:30.0 2:36.2 11:11.9 12:24.8  7:00.3 
149 James WATTS GBR C 5:57.7 8:03.2 5:41.8 1:28.0 5:20.9 9:23.0 2:21.0 10:26.0 11:22.9  7:00.3 
150 S SMITH GBR C 6:29.5 8:37.1 5:28.7 1:37.7 5:36.7 Retired
151 David HUGHES GBR E 6:18.5 8:08.2 4:59.0 1:39.7 5:52.3 8:49.0 2:36.7 10:36.4 11:51.8  7:00.3 
152 James QUIRK GBR A 7:01.4 9:17.2 5:13.7 1:41.5 5:52.4 9:43.7 2:46.5 12:00.1 13:03.7  7:00.3 
153 Jamie TURNER GBR A 6:05.0 8:07.3 5:05.1 1:26.9 5:35.4 8:58.6 2:27.7 10:46.4 12:02.7  7:00.3 
154 Kevin CHARLES GBR B 6:41.7 9:29.8 6:01.1 1:50.0 14:38.7 17:24.7 2:47.8 12:07.3 13:07.8  7:00.3 
155 Alison LOCK GBR S 8:59.9 12:13.8 7:00.0 2:00.0 8:40.0 12:00.0 3:07.8 14:00.6 15:39.7  7:00.3 
156 Renaud BRONKART BEL A 6:53.2 9:40.6 5:47.0 1:43.9 6:15.7 10:27.1 2:50.9 12:33.1 13:36.1  7:00.3 

Times set under Super Rally are shown as 12:34.5 .  Notional times are shown as  12:34.5 .
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 1
Marine Drive 1

SS 2

Ellerslie 1

SS 3
Snuff the Wind 1

SS 4

Villa Marina

SS 5
5 Tons Bridge 1

SS 6

Ravensdale 1

SS 7
Gibdale 1

SS 8

Chibbanagh 'B' 1

SS 9
Dollagh 1

SS 10

Bretney 1

157 Terry PHILLIPS GBR C 7:09.2 9:13.5 5:42.5 1:38.7 6:26.4 10:01.9 2:50.7 12:34.7 14:00.8  7:00.3 
158 Stephen BROWN GBR A 6:37.2 8:42.4 5:31.5 1:35.3 5:50.0 9:58.0 2:34.7 11:09.9 12:26.7  7:00.3 
159 Nigel CORDWELL GBR S 7:27.3 9:47.1 6:19.4 1:41.2 6:25.2 11:40.0 2:57.3 13:07.1 14:15.3  7:00.3 
160 Russ SMITH GBR C 6:10.6 8:27.5 5:13.0 1:29.9 5:30.1 9:34.7 2:30.5 10:58.8 11:59.0  7:00.3 
161 Tim ANDREWS GBR A 7:10.8 9:35.7 6:19.5 1:45.9 6:37.8 11:31.6 3:04.5 13:03.7 15:01.4  7:00.3 
162 Martin FREESTONE GBR D 6:43.1 8:42.7 5:01.5 1:37.4 5:59.5 9:09.6 2:39.7 11:23.4 12:37.0  7:00.3 

Notional times are shown as  12:34.5 .
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 11
Ravensdale 2

SS 12

The Sand Quarry 1

SS 13
Snuff the Wind 2

SS 14

.179 1

SS 15
Marine Drive 2

SS 16

Castletown Mooar

SS 17
Castle Rushen

SS 18

Gibdale 2

SS 19
Chibbanagh 'B' 2

SS 20

5 Tons Bridge 2

101 Aaron NEWBY GBR E 6:43.1 11:40.1 0:00.0 0:00.0 4:46.1 1:53.6 4:50.3 2:13.6 9:23.5 4:17.6 
102 Nigel CANNELL GBR E 6:50.9 21:40.1 0:00.0 0:00.0 4:49.7 1:52.2 4:57.2 2:12.9 9:36.1 4:19.6 
103 Andrew LEECE GBR E 7:15.9 11:44.9 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:01.3 1:54.8 4:48.1 2:19.6 9:40.1 4:24.7 
104 Sean KELLY GBR E 8:13.9 12:51.3 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:28.1 2:00.5 5:07.5 2:20.7 9:54.8 4:46.8 
105 George COLLISTER GBR D 7:00.7 12:18.3 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:10.9 2:05.1 5:15.0 2:21.7 10:05.9 4:43.0 
106 Steve QUINE GBR E 6:38.2 11:52.5 0:00.0 0:00.0 4:57.3 1:54.2 4:46.4 2:14.1 9:42.0 4:20.7 
107 Steve COLLEY GBR E 6:30.1 11:47.6 0:00.0 0:00.0 4:50.6 2:00.2 4:54.8 2:17.0 9:52.7 4:16.3 
108 Dave CORRIS GBR E 6:58.7 12:14.8 0:00.0 Accident - SS14
109 Connor CORKILL GBR E 6:31.1 11:54.5 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:09.2 1:55.9 4:48.8 2:18.9 9:54.6 4:19.0 
110 James FORD GBR E Accident - SS10
111 Darren ATKINSON GBR D 6:59.0 12:20.4 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:18.9 2:10.4 5:32.1 2:15.8 9:44.0 4:19.9 
112 Martyn JONES GBR B 10:54.2 12:23.9 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:15.7 2:03.9 5:16.4 2:27.7 10:22.0 4:28.2 
114 Simon BOWEN GBR E 7:35.3 16:14.6 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:26.1 1:59.4 5:06.7 2:24.3 10:26.9 4:37.5 
115 Ian JONES GBR D 7:42.3 12:58.0 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:33.2 2:04.3 5:21.6 2:36.2 11:10.5 4:48.7 
116 Andy BIRD GBR D 7:27.8 23:00.0 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:16.9 2:03.7 9:00.0 2:27.6 10:48.8 4:47.0 
117 Paul McEVOY GBR E 7:32.7 13:00.0 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:35.9 2:06.6 5:35.6 2:37.0 11:21.8 5:06.3 
118 Stu BAINBOROUGH GBR E 7:20.2 16:24.2 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:23.1 1:57.2 5:12.8 2:27.3 10:23.8 4:40.5 
119 David CRAINE GBR E 7:17.2 12:47.1 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:44.6 2:01.5 5:35.6 2:38.8 11:00.4 4:58.6 
120 Kex WALKER GBR D 6:54.8 12:41.8 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:16.8 2:03.0 5:01.4 2:23.5 10:26.3 4:37.1 
121 Hugh JONES GBR D 7:20.7 12:40.2 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:28.8 2:02.5 5:22.3 2:28.0 11:33.3 4:40.1 
123 Andrew DUDGEON GBR B 17:08.3 22:23.9 0:00.0 0:00.0 15:09.0 11:59.3 15:16.2 12:25.7 20:22.0 4:54.1 
124 Geoff WRIGHT GBR C Accident - SS10
125 John RICHARDSON GBR D 7:29.2 13:10.3 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:24.2 2:00.3 5:18.5 2:30.5 10:38.6 4:39.4 
127 Walter BRIDSON GBR C 7:46.3 13:45.0 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:55.6 2:08.7 5:42.7 2:44.3 11:36.3 5:12.9 
128 Andrew HOLMES GBR C 7:41.0 13:16.1 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:26.9 2:04.4 5:29.8 2:33.3 10:56.4 4:48.4 
129 Grant LEECE GBR C 7:34.4 13:10.5 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:32.0 2:03.3 5:27.8 2:36.1 11:04.8 4:52.2 
130 Andrew HOCKRIDGE GBR B 7:08.3 12:39.9 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:09.0 1:59.3 5:16.2 2:25.7 10:30.0 4:36.0 
131 Tim DALTRY GBR C Mechanical
132 Malcolm MAWDSLEY GBR E 7:25.5 12:47.5 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:32.5 2:05.0 5:22.0 2:34.0 11:08.3 4:45.8 
133 Daniel McCANNY GBR D 7:50.0 13:02.7 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:44.1 2:09.9 5:33.2 2:33.2 11:03.1 4:53.7 
134 Kevin JEFFRAY GBR E 7:38.3 13:27.4 0:00.0 0:00.0 6:00.6 2:10.4 5:47.2 2:50.4 19:00.0 5:09.5 
135 David JONES GBR J2b 8:01.8 13:45.4 0:00.0 0:00.0 6:06.0 2:12.5 5:47.2 2:44.6 12:00.6 5:08.7 
136 John DIXON GBR D 8:40.1 22:18.3 0:00.0 0:00.0 15:10.9 12:00.3 15:01.4 12:15.8 19:44.0 5:27.1 
137 Jack FARAGHER GBR C 7:11.7 12:50.1 0:00.0 0:00.0 15:19.4 12:02.6 15:15.1 12:33.2 20:54.5 Stopped - SS20

138 Kevin JONES GBR E 16:30.1 21:40.1 0:00.0 0:00.0 6:22.8 2:16.6 6:03.6 2:52.8 12:41.8 5:36.2 
139 Martin BURNS GBR C Mechanical issues - SS2
140 Colin HOPE GBR A Gearbox - SS8
141 Colin GENT GBR B 8:15.2 13:59.7 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:56.1 2:09.8 5:34.5 12:25.7 20:22.0 5:04.4 
142 Chris TAYLOR GBR C 7:45.7 13:39.1 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:31.0 2:02.6 5:15.1 2:34.9 11:12.0 4:42.0 
143 Jason DALY GBR B 8:20.1 13:54.4 0:00.0 0:00.0 6:15.3 2:20.0 6:01.7 2:56.9 12:18.1 5:08.1 
145 Daniel HOWELL GBR C 9:47.2 13:40.0 0:00.0 0:00.0 6:04.1 2:05.4 5:42.4 2:41.4 12:05.0 5:11.6 
146 Greg PYE GBR C 8:15.8 14:28.2 0:00.0 0:00.0 6:04.5 2:17.8 5:53.5 2:47.6 11:56.5 5:15.8 
147 Matthew CARTER GBR D Engine after SS8
148 Owen TURNER GBR A 7:53.3 13:54.4 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:57.4 2:12.6 5:43.5 2:45.4 11:38.2 5:13.3 
149 James WATTS GBR C 7:41.0 13:27.7 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:19.4 2:11.5 5:25.7 2:33.2 10:54.5 4:38.2 
150 S SMITH GBR C Retired
151 David HUGHES GBR E 7:32.7 13:21.0 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:44.5 2:10.4 14:46.4 12:12.9 19:23.5 5:08.8 
152 James QUIRK GBR A 8:24.7 14:31.4 0:00.0 0:00.0 6:18.7 2:21.0 6:05.4 2:49.2 12:06.6 5:14.8 
153 Jamie TURNER GBR A 7:42.3 13:17.6 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:38.6 2:07.5 5:31.5 2:39.7 11:22.7 4:54.0 
154 Kevin CHARLES GBR B 8:39.8 14:44.3 0:00.0 0:00.0 6:11.7 2:17.8 6:01.1 2:58.1 12:36.0 5:14.5 
155 Alison LOCK GBR S 10:19.0 17:18.1 0:00.0 0:00.0 16:45.9 12:33.3 16:37.7 13:06.7 23:45.8 6:25.6 
156 Renaud BRONKART BEL A 8:51.1 15:58.0 0:00.0 0:00.0 6:26.9 2:23.9 6:17.4 2:59.4 13:05.7 5:34.9 

Times set under Super Rally are shown as 12:34.5 .  
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 11
Ravensdale 2

SS 12

The Sand Quarry 1

SS 13
Snuff the Wind 2

SS 14

.179 1

SS 15
Marine Drive 2

SS 16

Castletown Mooar

SS 17
Castle Rushen

SS 18

Gibdale 2

SS 19
Chibbanagh 'B' 2

SS 20

5 Tons Bridge 2

157 Terry PHILLIPS GBR C 9:07.1 15:21.1 0:00.0 0:00.0 7:01.0 2:29.2 6:40.9 3:00.8 13:05.4 5:45.5 
158 Stephen BROWN GBR A 8:10.9 14:22.4 0:00.0 0:00.0 6:09.4 2:17.6 5:57.7 2:50.5 12:14.8 5:02.7 
159 Nigel CORDWELL GBR S 8:57.9 16:19.7 0:00.0 0:00.0 6:45.9 2:33.3 6:37.7 3:06.7 13:45.8 5:37.6 
160 Russ SMITH GBR C 7:50.8 13:32.4 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:42.3 2:08.5 5:34.0 2:40.6 11:37.7 4:51.6 
161 Tim ANDREWS GBR A 9:35.1 16:42.2 0:00.0 0:00.0 7:03.8 2:31.2 6:44.0 3:16.5 14:09.8 5:56.3 
162 Martin FREESTONE GBR D 7:59.4 13:44.2 0:00.0 0:00.0 5:55.8 2:13.8 5:56.4 2:41.6 11:30.4 5:17.4 

Issued at 19:00 on 14 September 2013 12 Results by Tynemouth Computer Services



Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 21
Bretney 2

SS 22

Druidale Beg

SS 23
Ellerslie 2

SS 24

The Sand Quarry 2

SS 25
.179 2

SS 26

Dollagh 2

SS 27
Classic

Penalties

101 Aaron NEWBY GBR E 5:51.4 3:27.7 6:11.3 11:33.0 10:59.7 10:17.6 12:14.9 
102 Nigel CANNELL GBR E 5:48.3 3:15.6 6:11.9 11:36.9 10:51.4 10:25.5 11:59.2 
103 Andrew LEECE GBR E 6:07.5 3:28.1 6:20.5 11:45.4 11:08.2 10:37.2 12:24.7 
104 Sean KELLY GBR E 6:08.3 3:37.3 6:30.9 11:46.5 11:29.5 10:41.7 12:51.5 
105 George COLLISTER GBR D 6:18.5 3:33.6 6:49.2 12:07.7 11:01.4 11:11.5 12:41.5 
106 Steve QUINE GBR E 5:57.3 3:24.1 6:20.3 11:32.6 10:50.5 10:23.1 12:12.2 
107 Steve COLLEY GBR E 5:54.4 3:21.3 6:18.8 11:31.6 11:05.2 10:28.4 12:05.0 
108 Dave CORRIS GBR E Accident - SS14
109 Connor CORKILL GBR E 5:48.7 3:14.0 6:27.0 11:24.6 10:57.7 10:28.6 11:57.4 
110 James FORD GBR E Accident - SS10
111 Darren ATKINSON GBR D 5:47.1 3:23.8 6:12.9 11:34.7 11:37.5 10:29.9 13:02.5 
112 Martyn JONES GBR B 6:14.0 3:29.4 6:36.3 16:06.9 11:31.1 13:25.5 14:01.9 
114 Simon BOWEN GBR E 6:16.1 3:37.5 6:31.1 12:28.2 11:54.5 10:54.3 13:16.8 3:00.0 
115 Ian JONES GBR D 6:35.3 3:55.6 7:03.0 12:58.8 Differential - after SS24
116 Andy BIRD GBR D 6:15.0 3:48.0 6:42.5 12:20.9 12:09.4 11:00.2 13:18.1 
117 Paul McEVOY GBR E 6:34.3 3:51.2 7:02.0 15:00.0 Gearbox (no drive) - SS14
118 Stu BAINBOROUGH GBR E 6:20.2 3:38.8 6:45.3 12:13.8 12:17.2 11:33.2 13:17.2 
119 David CRAINE GBR E 6:39.7 3:41.2 6:45.9 12:42.2 11:58.3 11:29.5 13:26.8 
120 Kex WALKER GBR D 6:26.0 3:32.2 6:47.3 12:22.4 11:35.3 11:10.2 12:48.9 
121 Hugh JONES GBR D Broken exhaust manifold -after SS20
123 Andrew DUDGEON GBR B 6:40.6 3:42.1 7:08.4 13:06.3 11:54.3 11:25.5 14:04.9 
124 Geoff WRIGHT GBR C Accident - SS10
125 John RICHARDSON GBR D Retired - after SS20
127 Walter BRIDSON GBR C 6:54.4 3:53.9 7:09.6 13:03.6 12:32.6 12:38.7 14:19.3 
128 Andrew HOLMES GBR C 6:32.4 3:49.1 6:55.9 12:47.4 12:14.1 12:23.3 14:31.1 
129 Grant LEECE GBR C 6:29.1 3:54.7 6:57.3 12:44.8 12:25.3 11:42.3 13:58.3 
130 Andrew HOCKRIDGE GBR B 6:17.7 3:38.3 6:34.1 12:26.7 11:32.1 11:04.3 13:00.4 
131 Tim DALTRY GBR C Mechanical
132 Malcolm MAWDSLEY GBR E 6:25.9 3:42.0 6:54.5 12:34.8 12:06.4 11:21.1 13:41.1 
133 Daniel McCANNY GBR D 6:18.2 3:55.6 6:45.8 12:31.3 21:00.0 11:20.3 14:03.7 
134 Kevin JEFFRAY GBR E 6:41.1 3:53.8 7:12.5 13:20.8 12:26.4 11:57.2 13:55.5 
135 David JONES GBR J2b 6:50.6 4:01.1 7:13.0 13:31.7 12:53.4 12:11.8 14:53.1 
136 John DIXON GBR D 6:57.5 13:32.2 12:16.4 14:49.2 6:00.0 
137 Jack FARAGHER GBR C Stopped - SS20
138 Kevin JONES GBR E 7:25.8 4:44.8 7:54.0 14:52.4 14:30.9 13:52.7 16:15.5 
139 Martin BURNS GBR C Mechanical issues - SS2
140 Colin HOPE GBR A Gearbox - SS8
141 Colin GENT GBR B 6:57.4 4:06.2 7:21.6 13:39.5 13:30.7 12:07.7 14:46.8 
142 Chris TAYLOR GBR C 6:23.8 Driveshaft - SS22
143 Jason DALY GBR B 6:48.3 4:08.4 7:28.7 14:02.0 12:55.9 12:47.0 15:14.9 
145 Daniel HOWELL GBR C 7:07.3 4:07.8 7:19.2 13:30.9 13:06.6 20:00.0 17:28.0 
146 Greg PYE GBR C 7:06.8 4:12.0 7:42.9 14:05.1 13:37.4 12:57.6 15:14.5 4:00.0 
147 Matthew CARTER GBR D Engine after SS8
148 Owen TURNER GBR A 6:59.5 4:03.1 7:29.0 13:50.7 13:09.6 12:32.1 15:09.3 
149 James WATTS GBR C 6:18.7 3:53.8 6:46.5 13:01.8 12:33.6 11:35.9 13:54.4 
150 S SMITH GBR C Retired
151 David HUGHES GBR E 7:03.9 3:55.9 7:13.0 17:00.7 18:45.8 11:51.3 13:56.2 9:00.0 
152 James QUIRK GBR A 7:40.1 4:16.2 7:41.0 14:07.2 13:31.9 12:54.5 15:00.3 
153 Jamie TURNER GBR A 6:42.9 3:51.6 7:05.7 13:17.3 12:35.5 11:53.6 14:05.5 
154 Kevin CHARLES GBR B 7:22.3 4:24.0 7:41.6 14:06.5 13:26.4 12:45.5 15:27.1 
155 Alison LOCK GBR S 8:45.2 5:30.5 9:30.0 17:19.2 16:49.7 16:12.5 19:58.5 
156 Renaud BRONKART BEL A 7:47.2 4:26.1 8:08.0 15:05.9 14:18.2 13:31.6 16:04.1 
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 21
Bretney 2

SS 22

Druidale Beg

SS 23
Ellerslie 2

SS 24

The Sand Quarry 2

SS 25
.179 2

SS 26

Dollagh 2

SS 27
Classic

Penalties

157 Terry PHILLIPS GBR C 7:36.7 4:32.1 8:11.9 14:59.8 14:36.6 14:05.7 16:16.2 
158 Stephen BROWN GBR A 6:53.6 4:05.3 7:36.3 14:07.2 13:13.9 12:36.6 15:15.7 
159 Nigel CORDWELL GBR S 12:00.0 4:40.3 8:23.6 15:40.0 14:26.4 13:44.6 16:28.6 1:00.0 
160 Russ SMITH GBR C 6:42.9 4:04.9 7:13.0 13:18.6 Crankshaft pulley - SS25
161 Tim ANDREWS GBR A 8:12.3 4:59.1 8:48.2 15:56.2 15:15.9 14:31.1 17:53.8 
162 Martin FREESTONE GBR D 7:00.1 3:57.2 7:19.0 13:35.7 13:13.4 12:25.5 14:42.5 
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Ovrall

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class A

1 153 Jamie TURNER/Georgina CLARK GBR A 17 MG ZR 3:10:21.4 3:10:21.4
2 148 Owen TURNER/Dan HARRISON GBR A 22 MG ZR 3:19:25.4 3:19:25.4 9:04.0 
3 158 Stephen BROWN/Paul STRINGER GBR A 25 Nissan Micra 3:22:20.6 3:22:20.6 11:59.2 
4 152 James QUIRK/Angus WILLIAMS GBR A 26 Suzuki Swift GTI 3:26:43.5 3:26:43.5 16:22.1 
5 156 Renaud BRONKART/Martine VICTOR BEL A 31 Nissan Micra 3:37:46.3 3:37:46.3 27:24.9 
6 161 Tim ANDREWS/Cara BOALCH GBR A 36 Nissan Micra 3:52:46.7 3:52:46.7 42:25.3 

Class B

1 130 Andrew HOCKRIDGE/A EDWARDS GBR B 11 Citroen C2R2 2:56:44.1 2:56:44.1
2 112 Martyn JONES/Steve LUTON GBR B 13 Vauxhall Nova GSI 3:05:55.0 3:05:55.0 9:10.9 
3 143 Jason DALY/John HOLT GBR B 24 Honda Civic 3:21:36.1 3:21:36.1 24:52.0 
4 141 Colin GENT/Martyn STEPHENSON GBR B 29 Honda Civic 3:34:48.0 3:34:48.0 38:03.9 
5 154 Kevin CHARLES/Anthony JEVONS GBR B 33 Ford Escort MkII 3:45:05.9 3:45:05.9 48:21.8 
6 123 Andrew DUDGEON/Adam YATES GBR B 40 Vauxhall Nova 4:38:50.1 4:38:50.1 102:06.0 

Class C

1 129 Grant LEECE/Nick PLEDGER GBR C 14 Vauxhall Astra 3:06:21.5 3:06:21.5
2 149 James WATTS/Steve GREENHILL GBR C 15 Renault Clio R3 3:07:20.7 3:07:20.7 0:59.2 
3 127 Walter BRIDSON/S CHRISTIAN GBR C 19 Vauxhall Astra Sport 3:13:13.3 3:13:13.3 6:51.8 
4 146 Greg PYE/Ken COTTEE GBR C 27 Seat Ibiza 3:23:08.8 4:00.0 3:27:08.8 20:47.3 
5 128 Andrew HOLMES/Stephen FOX GBR C 28 Vauxhall Astra 3:27:34.9 3:27:34.9 21:13.4 
6 145 Daniel HOWELL/David MILLARD GBR C 30 Peugeot 205 3:36:02.0 3:36:02.0 29:40.5 
7 157 Terry PHILLIPS/Ian NOTMAN GBR C 32 VW Golf GTI 3:39:28.7 3:39:28.7 33:07.2 

Class D

1 111 Darren ATKINSON/Phil SANDHAM GBR D 6 Ford Escort MkII 2:51:27.2 2:51:27.2
2 105 George COLLISTER/Janet CRAINE GBR D 9 BMW 325I 2:55:37.8 2:55:37.8 4:10.6 
3 120 Kex WALKER/Dannii MATTHEWS GBR D 10 BMW 325 2:55:41.5 2:55:41.5 4:14.3 
4 116 Andy BIRD/Plug PULLEYN GBR D 18 Vauxhall Chevette 3:12:50.0 3:12:50.0 21:22.8 
5 162 Martin FREESTONE/Mark ELLISON GBR D 21 BMW 325 3:18:26.6 3:18:26.6 26:59.4 
6 133 Daniel McCANNY/Martin GALLOGLEY GBR D 23 Ford Escort 3:19:36.6 3:19:36.6 28:09.4 

Class E

1 101 Aaron NEWBY/Rob FAGG GBR E 1 Subaru Impreza 2:43:14.5 2:43:14.5
2 106 Steve QUINE/Richard SKINNER GBR E 2 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:45:34.6 2:45:34.6 2:20.1 
3 107 Steve COLLEY/Andrew COWLEY GBR E 3 Mitsubishi EVO 8 2:45:35.0 2:45:35.0 2:20.5 
4 109 Connor CORKILL/Mark PERRYMAN GBR E 4 Subaru Impreza 2:45:49.0 2:45:49.0 2:34.5 
5 103 Andrew LEECE/Graham FARGHER GBR E 5 Mitsubishi EVO 6 2:46:17.2 2:46:17.2 3:02.7 
6 102 Nigel CANNELL/Michaela CANNELL GBR E 7 Mitsubishi EVO IX 2:53:21.2 2:53:21.2 10:06.7 
7 104 Sean KELLY/Emma KENNAUGH GBR E 8 Mitsubishi EVO 6 2:55:28.4 2:55:28.4 12:13.9 
8 132 Malcolm MAWDSLEY/Mark RODMAN GBR E 12 Subaru Impreza 3:04:04.8 3:04:04.8 20:50.3 
9 119 David CRAINE/Geoff LEECE GBR E 16 Ford Escort Cosworth 3:07:44.1 3:07:44.1 24:29.6 
10 118 Stu BAINBOROUGH/Chris HEYES GBR E 34 Mitsubishi EVO 3 3:50:26.4 3:50:26.4 67:11.9 
11 151 David HUGHES/Ian BAILLIE GBR E 37 BMW 325I 3:47:58.9 9:00.0 3:56:58.9 73:44.4 
12 114 Simon BOWEN/Richard ROBINSON GBR E 38 Subaru Impreza 3:58:11.0 3:00.0 4:01:11.0 77:56.5 
13 134 Kevin JEFFRAY/Kevin BARDON GBR E 39 Subaru Legacy RS 4:06:32.8 4:06:32.8 83:18.3 
14 138 Kevin JONES/Dewi WILLIAMS GBR E 41 Subaru Impreza 4:44:15.5 4:44:15.5 121:01.0 

Class J2b

1 135 David JONES/Glyn PRICE GBR J2b 20 BMW E30 3:18:09.8 3:18:09.8
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Ovrall

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class S

1 159 Nigel CORDWELL/Byron MERCER GBR S 35 Rover Mini 35 3:49:48.3 1:00.0 3:50:48.3
2 155 Alison LOCK/Russell JOSEPH GBR S 42 Austin Mini 5:01:39.8 5:01:39.8 70:51.5 
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Penalties

No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Control Reason Penalty Total

114 Simon BOWEN/Richard ROBINSON GBR/GBR E TC12 Early at  TC12 3:00.0 3:00.0 

117 Paul McEVOY/Michael McEVOY GBR/GBR E TC3 Early at  TC3 1:00.0 1:00.0 

136 John DIXON/Gavin HESELTINE GBR/GBR D SA2 OUT Early at  SA2 OUT 6:00.0 6:00.0 

146 Greg PYE/Ken COTTEE GBR/GBR C TC9 Early at  TC9 4:00.0 4:00.0 

151 David HUGHES/Ian BAILLIE GBR/GBR E TC25 Early at  TC25 4:00.0 
RG6 IN Early at  RG6 IN 5:00.0 9:00.0 

159 Nigel CORDWELL/Byron MERCER GBR/GBR S TC3 Early at  TC3 1:00.0 1:00.0 

Issued at 19:00 on 14 September 2013 17 Results by Tynemouth Computer Services



Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Retirements
Listed by Competition Number

16 Retirements
No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Vehicle Stage Reason

108 Dave CORRIS/Carrie McEVOY GBR/GBR E Ford Escort WRC 14 Accident - SS14
110 James FORD/Neil COLMAN GBR/GBR E Citroen DS3 R3T 10 Accident - SS10
115 Ian JONES/Iestyn WILLIAMS GBR/GBR D Ford Escort MkII 25 Differential - after SS24
117 Paul McEVOY/Michael McEVOY GBR/GBR E Subaru Impreza 25 Gearbox (no drive) - SS14
121 Hugh JONES/Lion "Tractor" WILLIAMS GBR/GBR D Ford Escort 21 Broken exhaust manifold -after SS20
124 Geoff WRIGHT/Chris SANDERSON GBR/GBR C Nissan Almera Kit Car 10 Accident - SS10
125 John RICHARDSON/Eric WILCOCKSON GBR/GBR D Ford Escort MkII 21 Retired - after SS20
131 Tim DALTRY/Emma MORRISON GBR/GBR C Peugeot 205 GTI 4 Mechanical
136 John DIXON/Gavin HESELTINE GBR/GBR D Ford Escort MkII 22 Engine
137 Jack FARAGHER/Robert BOYLES GBR/GBR C Vauxhall Corsa 20 Stopped - SS20
139 Martin BURNS/Murray HALSALL GBR/GBR C Vauxhall Astra 2 Mechanical issues - SS2
140 Colin HOPE/Nick PATRICK GBR/GBR A Proton Satria 8 Gearbox - SS8
142 Chris TAYLOR/Brian HODGSON GBR/GBR C Ford Escort RS 22 Driveshaft - SS22
147 Matthew CARTER/Mark COLLISTER GBR/GBR D Ford Escort MKI 9 Engine after SS8
150 Steven Ormond SMITH/Seb TURNER GBR/GBR C Honda Civic R 6 Retired
160 Russ SMITH/Matthew VOKES GBR/GBR C Rover 200 25 Crankshaft pulley - SS25
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Marine Drive 1
Fastest speed 59.70 mph

Length 5.07 miles
No. Driver Time

102 Cannell 5:05.7 
107 Colley 5:06.4 
103 Leece 5:09.2 
101 Newby 5:11.6 
109 Corkill 5:14.2 
106 Quine 5:17.4 
111 Atkinson 5:28.8 
108 Corris 5:30.9 
130 Hockridge 5:31.5 
120 Walker 5:33.5 

SS 2 Ellerslie 1
Fastest speed 63.50 mph

Length 7.14 miles
No. Driver Time

102 Cannell 6:44.6 
101 Newby 6:50.5 
103 Leece 7:00.9 
107 Colley 7:06.8 
108 Corris 7:08.5 
109 Corkill 7:08.8 
111 Atkinson 7:11.2 
104 Kelly 7:13.9 
106 Quine 7:15.2 
123 Dudgeon 7:20.9 

SS 3 Snuff the Wind 1
Fastest speed 56.00 mph

Length 3.86 miles
No. Driver Time

103 Leece 4:08.2 
102 Cannell 4:08.8 
106 Quine 4:10.8 
104 Kelly 4:13.2 
107 Colley 4:15.0 
101 Newby 4:16.0 
109 Corkill 4:16.4 
123 Dudgeon 4:23.4 
108 Corris 4:23.8 
112 Jones 4:25.0 

SS 4 Villa Marina
Fastest speed 38.20 mph

Length 0.80 miles
No. Driver Time

103 Leece 1:15.6 
101 Newby 1:17.2 
109 Corkill 1:19.1 
102 Cannell 1:19.6 
108 Corris 1:19.9 

104= Kelly 1:21.8 
111= Atkinson 1:21.8 
107 Colley 1:22.3 
130 Hockridge 1:22.4 
112 Jones 1:22.7 

SS 5 5 Tons Bridge 1
Fastest speed 64.10 mph

Length 4.87 miles
No. Driver Time

103 Leece 4:33.8 
101 Newby 4:37.6 
112 Jones 4:38.7 
107 Colley 4:41.4 
102 Cannell 4:43.0 
106 Quine 4:45.1 
137 Faragher 4:46.1 
123 Dudgeon 4:51.1 
120 Walker 4:54.4 
108 Corris 4:56.2 

SS 6 Ravensdale 1
Fastest speed 58.30 mph

Length 6.92 miles
No. Driver Time

103 Leece 7:07.2 
107 Colley 7:08.2 
102 Cannell 7:09.7 
106 Quine 7:13.8 
101 Newby 7:22.5 
112 Jones 7:24.7 
109 Corkill 7:27.2 
123 Dudgeon 7:28.0 
120 Walker 7:29.1 
105 Collister 7:41.9 

SS 7 Gibdale 1
Fastest speed 69.60 mph

Length 2.50 miles
No. Driver Time

102 Cannell 2:09.2 
101 Newby 2:09.9 
111 Atkinson 2:11.1 
106 Quine 2:12.2 
103 Leece 2:13.9 
107 Colley 2:14.1 
109 Corkill 2:14.5 
108 Corris 2:16.1 
104 Kelly 2:17.8 
116 Bird 2:18.6 

SS 8 Chibbanagh 'B' 1
Fastest speed 69.30 mph

Length 10.55 miles
No. Driver Time

101 Newby 9:07.9 
103 Leece 9:10.9 
102 Cannell 9:11.3 
109 Corkill 9:26.3 
106 Quine 9:26.6 
107 Colley 9:34.6 
111 Atkinson 9:39.4 
104 Kelly 9:45.1 
108 Corris  9:58.1 
112 Jones 9:59.2 

SS 9 Dollagh 1
Fastest speed 67.80 mph

Length 11.49 miles
No. Driver Time

101 Newby 10:10.2 
102 Cannell 10:26.0 
103 Leece 10:28.1 
106 Quine 10:37.5 
109 Corkill 10:38.1 
107 Colley 10:50.1 
111 Atkinson 10:55.7 
108 Corris 10:58.9 
104 Kelly 11:03.3 
114 Bowen 11:08.9 

SS 10 Bretney 1
Fastest speed 66.70 mph

Length 6.44 miles
No. Driver Time

101 Newby 5:47.6 
109 Corkill 5:55.1 
102 Cannell 5:55.8 
107 Colley 6:02.1 
111 Atkinson 6:04.5 
106 Quine 6:06.6 
103 Leece 6:08.4 
108 Corris 6:11.9 
130 Hockridge 6:22.2 
116 Bird 6:23.3 

SS 11 Ravensdale 2
Fastest speed 63.90 mph

Length 6.92 miles
No. Driver Time

107 Colley 6:30.1 
109 Corkill 6:31.1 
106 Quine 6:38.2 
101 Newby 6:43.1 
102 Cannell 6:50.9 
120 Walker 6:54.8 
108 Corris 6:58.7 
111 Atkinson 6:59.0 
105 Collister 7:00.7 
130 Hockridge 7:08.3 

SS 12 The Sand Quarry 1
Fastest speed 68.10 mph

Length 13.24 miles
No. Driver Time

101 Newby 11:40.1 
103 Leece 11:44.9 
107 Colley 11:47.6 
106 Quine 11:52.5 
109 Corkill 11:54.5 
108 Corris 12:14.8 
105 Collister 12:18.3 
111 Atkinson 12:20.4 
112 Jones 12:23.9 
130 Hockridge 12:39.9 

SS 13 Snuff the Wind 2
Bogey 3:06.0 

Length 3.86 miles
No. Driver Time

SS 14 .179 1
Bogey 9:28.0 

Length 11.82 miles
No. Driver Time

SS 15 Marine Drive 2
Fastest speed 63.80 mph

Length 5.07 miles
No. Driver Time

101 Newby 4:46.1 
102 Cannell 4:49.7 
107 Colley 4:50.6 
106 Quine 4:57.3 
103 Leece 5:01.3 
130 Hockridge 5:09.0 
109 Corkill 5:09.2 
105 Collister 5:10.9 
112 Jones 5:15.7 
120 Walker 5:16.8 

SS 16 Castletown Mooar
Fastest speed 57.00 mph

Length 1.78 miles
No. Driver Time

102 Cannell 1:52.2 
101 Newby 1:53.6 
106 Quine 1:54.2 
103 Leece 1:54.8 
109 Corkill 1:55.9 
118 Bainborough 1:57.2 
130 Hockridge 1:59.3 
114 Bowen 1:59.4 
107 Colley 2:00.2 
125 Richardson 2:00.3 

SS 17 Castle Rushen
Fastest speed 60.60 mph

Length 4.82 miles
No. Driver Time

106 Quine 4:46.4 
103 Leece 4:48.1 
109 Corkill 4:48.8 
101 Newby 4:50.3 
107 Colley 4:54.8 
102 Cannell 4:57.2 
120 Walker 5:01.4 
114 Bowen 5:06.7 
104 Kelly 5:07.5 
118 Bainborough 5:12.8 

SS 18 Gibdale 2
Fastest speed 67.70 mph

Length 2.50 miles
No. Driver Time

102 Cannell 2:12.9 
101 Newby 2:13.6 
106 Quine 2:14.1 
111 Atkinson 2:15.8 
107 Colley 2:17.0 
109 Corkill 2:18.9 
103 Leece 2:19.6 
104 Kelly 2:20.7 
105 Collister 2:21.7 
120 Walker 2:23.5 

SS 19 Chibbanagh 'B' 2
Fastest speed 67.40 mph

Length 10.55 miles
No. Driver Time

101 Newby 9:23.5 
102 Cannell 9:36.1 
103 Leece 9:40.1 
106 Quine 9:42.0 
111 Atkinson 9:44.0 
107 Colley 9:52.7 
109 Corkill 9:54.6 
104 Kelly 9:54.8 
105 Collister 10:05.9 
112 Jones 10:22.0 

SS 20 5 Tons Bridge 2
Fastest speed 68.40 mph

Length 4.87 miles
No. Driver Time

107 Colley 4:16.3 
101 Newby 4:17.6 
109 Corkill 4:19.0 
102 Cannell 4:19.6 
111 Atkinson 4:19.9 
106 Quine 4:20.7 
103 Leece 4:24.7 
112 Jones 4:28.2 
130 Hockridge 4:36.0 
120 Walker 4:37.1 

Notional times are shown as  12:34.5 .
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 21 Bretney 2
Fastest speed 66.80 mph

Length 6.44 miles
No. Driver Time

111 Atkinson 5:47.1 
102 Cannell 5:48.3 
109 Corkill 5:48.7 
101 Newby 5:51.4 
107 Colley 5:54.4 
106 Quine 5:57.3 
103 Leece 6:07.5 
104 Kelly 6:08.3 
112 Jones 6:14.0 
116 Bird 6:15.0 

SS 22 Druidale Beg
Fastest speed 64.20 mph

Length 3.46 miles
No. Driver Time

109 Corkill 3:14.0 
102 Cannell 3:15.6 
107 Colley 3:21.3 
111 Atkinson 3:23.8 
106 Quine 3:24.1 
101 Newby 3:27.7 
103 Leece 3:28.1 
112 Jones 3:29.4 
120 Walker 3:32.2 
105 Collister 3:33.6 

SS 23 Ellerslie 2
Fastest speed 69.20 mph

Length 7.14 miles
No. Driver Time

101 Newby 6:11.3 
102 Cannell 6:11.9 
111 Atkinson 6:12.9 
107 Colley 6:18.8 
106 Quine 6:20.3 
103 Leece 6:20.5 
109 Corkill 6:27.0 
104 Kelly 6:30.9 
114 Bowen 6:31.1 
130 Hockridge 6:34.1 

SS 24 The Sand Quarry 2
Fastest speed 69.60 mph

Length 13.24 miles
No. Driver Time

109 Corkill 11:24.6 
107 Colley 11:31.6 
106 Quine 11:32.6 
101 Newby 11:33.0 
111 Atkinson 11:34.7 
102 Cannell 11:36.9 
103 Leece 11:45.4 
104 Kelly 11:46.5 
105 Collister 12:07.7 
118 Bainborough 12:13.8 

SS 25 .179 2
Fastest speed 65.40 mph

Length 11.82 miles
No. Driver Time

106 Quine 10:50.5 
102 Cannell 10:51.4 
109 Corkill 10:57.7 
101 Newby 10:59.7 
105 Collister 11:01.4 
107 Colley 11:05.2 
103 Leece 11:08.2 
104 Kelly 11:29.5 
112 Jones 11:31.1 
130 Hockridge 11:32.1 

SS 26 Dollagh 2
Fastest speed 67.00 mph

Length 11.49 miles
No. Driver Time

101 Newby 10:17.6 
106 Quine 10:23.1 
102 Cannell 10:25.5 
107 Colley 10:28.4 
109 Corkill 10:28.6 
111 Atkinson 10:29.9 
103 Leece 10:37.2 
104 Kelly 10:41.7 
114 Bowen 10:54.3 
116 Bird 11:00.2 

SS 27 Classic
Fastest speed 66.00 mph

Length 13.15 miles
No. Driver Time

109 Corkill 11:57.4 
102 Cannell 11:59.2 
107 Colley 12:05.0 
106 Quine 12:12.2 
101 Newby 12:14.9 
103 Leece 12:24.7 
105 Collister 12:41.5 
120 Walker 12:48.9 
104 Kelly 12:51.5 
130 Hockridge 13:00.4 
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Manx International Rally
12th-14th September 2013

Official Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Marine Drive 1
Tarmac

Length 5.07 miles
No. Driver Total

102 Cannell 0:05:05.7
107 Colley 0:05:06.4
103 Leece 0:05:09.2
101 Newby 0:05:11.6
109 Corkill 0:05:14.2
106 Quine 0:05:17.4
111 Atkinson 0:05:28.8
108 Corris 0:05:30.9
130 Hockridge 0:05:31.5
120 Walker 0:05:33.5

SS 2 Ellerslie 1
Tarmac

Length 7.14 miles
No. Driver Total

102 Cannell 0:11:50.3
101 Newby 0:12:02.1
103 Leece 0:12:10.1
107 Colley 0:12:13.2
109 Corkill 0:12:23.0
106 Quine 0:12:32.6
108 Corris 0:12:39.4
111 Atkinson 0:12:40.0
104 Kelly 0:12:49.0
123 Dudgeon 0:13:04.1

SS 3 Snuff the Wind 1
Tarmac

Length 3.86 miles
No. Driver Total

102 Cannell 0:15:59.1
101 Newby 0:16:18.1
103 Leece 0:16:18.3
107 Colley 0:16:28.2
109 Corkill 0:16:39.4
106 Quine 0:16:43.4
104 Kelly 0:17:02.2
108 Corris 0:17:03.2
111 Atkinson 0:17:22.9
123 Dudgeon 0:17:27.5

SS 4 Villa Marina
Tarmac

Length 0.80 miles
No. Driver Total

102 Cannell 0:17:18.7
103 Leece 0:17:33.9
101 Newby 0:17:35.3
107 Colley 0:17:50.5
109 Corkill 0:17:58.5
106 Quine 0:18:07.3
108 Corris 0:18:23.1
104 Kelly 0:18:24.0
111 Atkinson 0:18:44.7
123 Dudgeon 0:18:53.6

SS 5 5 Tons Bridge 1
Tarmac

Length 4.87 miles
No. Driver Total

102 Cannell 0:22:01.7
103 Leece 0:22:07.7
101 Newby 0:22:12.9
107 Colley 0:22:31.9
106 Quine 0:22:52.4
109 Corkill 0:22:57.8
108 Corris 0:23:19.3
104 Kelly 0:23:34.3
112 Jones 0:23:35.3
111 Atkinson 0:23:42.8

SS 6 Ravensdale 1
Tarmac

Length 6.92 miles
No. Driver Total

102 Cannell 0:29:11.4
103 Leece 0:29:14.9
101 Newby 0:29:35.4
107 Colley 0:29:40.1
106 Quine 0:30:06.2
109 Corkill 0:30:25.0
112 Jones 0:31:00.0
123 Dudgeon 0:31:12.7
108 Corris 0:31:25.4
120 Walker 0:31:26.3

SS 7 Gibdale 1
Tarmac

Length 2.50 miles
No. Driver Total

102 Cannell 0:31:20.6
103 Leece 0:31:28.8
101 Newby 0:31:45.3
107 Colley 0:31:54.2
106 Quine 0:32:18.4
109 Corkill 0:32:39.5
112 Jones 0:33:23.2
123 Dudgeon 0:33:37.8
108 Corris 0:33:41.5
120 Walker 0:33:48.4

SS 8 Chibbanagh 'B' 1
Tarmac

Length 10.55 miles
No. Driver Total

102 Cannell 0:40:31.9
103 Leece 0:40:39.7
101 Newby 0:40:53.2
107 Colley 0:41:28.8
106 Quine 0:41:45.0
109 Corkill 0:42:05.8
112 Jones 0:43:22.4
104 Kelly 0:43:35.5
111 Atkinson 0:43:38.1
108 Corris 0:43:39.6

SS 9 Dollagh 1
Tarmac

Length 11.49 miles
No. Driver Total

102 Cannell 0:50:57.9
101 Newby 0:51:03.4
103 Leece 0:51:07.8
107 Colley 0:52:18.9
106 Quine 0:52:22.5
109 Corkill 0:52:43.9
111 Atkinson 0:54:33.8
108 Corris 0:54:38.5
104 Kelly 0:54:38.8
112 Jones 0:54:45.0

SS 10 Bretney 1
Tarmac

Length 6.44 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 0:56:51.0
102 Cannell 0:56:53.7
103 Leece 0:57:16.2
107 Colley 0:58:21.0
106 Quine 0:58:29.1
109 Corkill 0:58:39.0
111 Atkinson 1:00:38.3
108 Corris 1:00:50.4
112 Jones 1:01:17.9
120 Walker 1:01:34.5

SS 11 Ravensdale 2
Tarmac

Length 6.92 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 1:03:34.1
102 Cannell 1:03:44.6
103 Leece 1:04:32.1
107 Colley 1:04:51.1
106 Quine 1:05:07.3
109 Corkill 1:05:10.1
111 Atkinson 1:07:37.3
108 Corris 1:07:49.1
120 Walker 1:08:29.3
130 Hockridge 1:09:34.4

SS 12 The Sand Quarry 1
Tarmac

Length 13.24 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 1:15:14.2
103 Leece 1:16:17.0
107 Colley 1:16:38.7
106 Quine 1:16:59.8
109 Corkill 1:17:04.6
111 Atkinson 1:19:57.7
108 Corris 1:20:03.9
120 Walker 1:21:11.1
105 Collister 1:22:12.8
130 Hockridge 1:22:14.3

SS 13 Snuff the Wind 2
Tarmac

Length 3.86 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 1:15:14.2
103 Leece 1:16:17.0
107 Colley 1:16:38.7
106 Quine 1:16:59.8
109 Corkill 1:17:04.6
111 Atkinson 1:19:57.7
108 Corris 1:20:03.9
120 Walker 1:21:11.1
105 Collister 1:22:12.8
130 Hockridge 1:22:14.3

SS 14 .179 1
Tarmac

Length 11.82 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 1:15:14.2
103 Leece 1:16:17.0
107 Colley 1:16:38.7
106 Quine 1:16:59.8
109 Corkill 1:17:04.6
111 Atkinson 1:19:57.7
120 Walker 1:21:11.1
105 Collister 1:22:12.8
130 Hockridge 1:22:14.3
104 Kelly 1:22:44.3

SS 15 Marine Drive 2
Tarmac

Length 5.07 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 1:20:00.3
103 Leece 1:21:18.3
107 Colley 1:21:29.3
106 Quine 1:21:57.1
109 Corkill 1:22:13.8
111 Atkinson 1:25:16.6
120 Walker 1:26:27.9
130 Hockridge 1:27:23.3
105 Collister 1:27:23.7
104 Kelly 1:28:12.4

SS 16 Castletown Mooar
Tarmac

Length 1.78 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 1:21:53.9
103 Leece 1:23:13.1
107 Colley 1:23:29.5
106 Quine 1:23:51.3
109 Corkill 1:24:09.7
111 Atkinson 1:27:27.0
120 Walker 1:28:30.9
130 Hockridge 1:29:22.6
105 Collister 1:29:28.8
104 Kelly 1:30:12.9

SS 17 Castle Rushen
Tarmac

Length 4.82 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 1:26:44.2
103 Leece 1:28:01.2
107 Colley 1:28:24.3
106 Quine 1:28:37.7
109 Corkill 1:28:58.5
111 Atkinson 1:32:59.1
120 Walker 1:33:32.3
130 Hockridge 1:34:38.8
105 Collister 1:34:43.8
104 Kelly 1:35:20.4

SS 18 Gibdale 2
Tarmac

Length 2.50 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 1:28:57.8
103 Leece 1:30:20.8
107 Colley 1:30:41.3
106 Quine 1:30:51.8
109 Corkill 1:31:17.4
111 Atkinson 1:35:14.9
120 Walker 1:35:55.8
130 Hockridge 1:37:04.5
105 Collister 1:37:05.5
104 Kelly 1:37:41.1

SS 19 Chibbanagh 'B' 2
Tarmac

Length 10.55 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 1:38:21.3
103 Leece 1:40:00.9
106 Quine 1:40:33.8
107 Colley 1:40:34.0
109 Corkill 1:41:12.0
111 Atkinson 1:44:58.9
120 Walker 1:46:22.1
105 Collister 1:47:11.4
130 Hockridge 1:47:34.5
104 Kelly 1:47:35.9

SS 20 5 Tons Bridge 2
Tarmac

Length 4.87 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 1:42:38.9
103 Leece 1:44:25.6
107 Colley 1:44:50.3
106 Quine 1:44:54.5
109 Corkill 1:45:31.0
111 Atkinson 1:49:18.8
120 Walker 1:50:59.2
105 Collister 1:51:54.4
130 Hockridge 1:52:10.5
104 Kelly 1:52:22.7
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Official Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 21 Bretney 2
Tarmac

Length 6.44 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 1:48:30.3
103 Leece 1:50:33.1
107 Colley 1:50:44.7
106 Quine 1:50:51.8
109 Corkill 1:51:19.7
111 Atkinson 1:55:05.9
120 Walker 1:57:25.2
105 Collister 1:58:12.9
130 Hockridge 1:58:28.2
104 Kelly 1:58:31.0

SS 22 Druidale Beg
Tarmac

Length 3.46 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 1:51:58.0
103 Leece 1:54:01.2
107 Colley 1:54:06.0
106 Quine 1:54:15.9
109 Corkill 1:54:33.7
111 Atkinson 1:58:29.7
120 Walker 2:00:57.4
105 Collister 2:01:46.5
130 Hockridge 2:02:06.5
104 Kelly 2:02:08.3

SS 23 Ellerslie 2
Tarmac

Length 7.14 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 1:58:09.3
103 Leece 2:00:21.7
107 Colley 2:00:24.8
106 Quine 2:00:36.2
109 Corkill 2:01:00.7
111 Atkinson 2:04:42.6
120 Walker 2:07:44.7
102 Cannell 2:08:28.2
105 Collister 2:08:35.7
104 Kelly 2:08:39.2

SS 24 The Sand Quarry 2
Tarmac

Length 13.24 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 2:09:42.3
107 Colley 2:11:56.4
103 Leece 2:12:07.1
106 Quine 2:12:08.8
109 Corkill 2:12:25.3
111 Atkinson 2:16:17.3
102 Cannell 2:20:05.1
120 Walker 2:20:07.1
104 Kelly 2:20:25.7
105 Collister 2:20:43.4

SS 25 .179 2
Tarmac

Length 11.82 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 2:20:42.0
106 Quine 2:22:59.3
107 Colley 2:23:01.6
103 Leece 2:23:15.3
109 Corkill 2:23:23.0
111 Atkinson 2:27:54.8
102 Cannell 2:30:56.5
120 Walker 2:31:42.4
105 Collister 2:31:44.8
104 Kelly 2:31:55.2

SS 26 Dollagh 2
Tarmac

Length 11.49 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 2:30:59.6
106 Quine 2:33:22.4
107 Colley 2:33:30.0
109 Corkill 2:33:51.6
103 Leece 2:33:52.5
111 Atkinson 2:38:24.7
102 Cannell 2:41:22.0
104 Kelly 2:42:36.9
120 Walker 2:42:52.6
105 Collister 2:42:56.3

SS 27 Classic
Tarmac

Length 13.15 miles
No. Driver Total

101 Newby 2:43:14.5
106 Quine 2:45:34.6
107 Colley 2:45:35.0
109 Corkill 2:45:49.0
103 Leece 2:46:17.2
111 Atkinson 2:51:27.2
102 Cannell 2:53:21.2
104 Kelly 2:55:28.4
105 Collister 2:55:37.8
120 Walker 2:55:41.5
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Official Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times  etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

101 Aaron NEWBY 8 7 - 6 2 2 - - - - - - - - -
102 Nigel CANNELL 5 9 4 2 2 2 - - - - - - - - -
103 Andrew LEECE 4 3 4 1 2 2 8 - - - - 1 - - -
109 Connor CORKILL 3 2 5 1 5 2 6 - - - - 1 - - -
107 Steve COLLEY 2 3 4 5 4 5 - 1 1 - - - - - -
106 Steve QUINE 2 1 5 7 3 5 - - 1 - - 1 - - -
111 Darren ATKINSON 1 - 2 2 4 2 4 2 - - 2 2 1 - -
112 Martyn JONES - - 1 - - 1 - 2 4 4 2 - 1 2 1
104 Sean KELLY - - - 1 - 1 - 9 4 - 3 1 - - -
108 Dave CORRIS - - - - 2 1 1 4 1 1 - - - 1 -
105 George COLLISTER - - - - 1 - 2 1 4 2 3 1 1 1 2
120 Kex WALKER - - - - - 1 1 1 3 4 2 6 - 2 1
130 Andrew HOCKRIDGE - - - - - 1 1 - 4 5 2 5 3 1 -
118 Stu BAINBOROUGH - - - - - 1 - - - 2 1 - 3 3 2
137 Jack FARAGHER - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 1 - 2
123 Andrew DUDGEON - - - - - - - 3 - 1 - - 1 - 1
114 Simon BOWEN - - - - - - - 2 2 1 4 2 1 3 -
116 Andy BIRD - - - - - - - - - 4 3 2 2 3 3
125 John RICHARDSON - - - - - - - - - 1 - - 3 1 4
121 Hugh JONES - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 2 1
124 Geoff WRIGHT - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1
119 David CRAINE - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2 - 4
149 James WATTS - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2 - 1
142 Chris TAYLOR - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 -
133 Daniel McCANNY - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2 1
128 Andrew HOLMES - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - -
132 Malcolm MAWDSLEY - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1
127 Walter BRIDSON - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
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Official Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

102 102 103 103 103 103 102 101 101 101 107 101 101 102 106 102 101 107 111 1091
107 101 102 101 101 107 101 103 102 109 109 103 102 101 103 101 102 101 102 1022
103 103 106 109 112 102 111 102 103 102 106 107 107 106 109 106 103 109 109 1073
101 107 104 102 107 106 106 109 106 107 101 106 106 103 101 111 106 102 101 1114
109 108 107 108 102 101 103 106 109 111 102 109 103 109 107 107 111 111 107 1065
106 109 101 104= 106 112 107 107 107 106 120 108 130 118 102 109 107 106 106 1016
111 111 109 111= 137 109 109 111 111 103 108 105 109 130 120 103 109 103 103 1037
108 104 123 107 123 123 108 104 108 108 111 111 105 114 114 104 104 112 104 1128
130 106 108 130 120 120 104  108 104 130 105 112 112 107 104 105 105 130 112 1209
120 123 112 112 108 105 116 112 114 116 130 130 120 125 118 120 112 120 116 10510
112 124 120 116 111 104 114 105 130 105 137 121 116 104 105 114 118 114 114 10411
104 116 137 106 109= 130 105 130 120 120 103 120 111 119 142 130 120 149 130 11412
128 125 116 125 130= 111 149 137 116 112 119 119 149 121 130 118 114 125 133 13013
125 112 127 120 116 108 120 114 121 104= 118 132 118 142 112 116 130 121 105 11814
116= 137 125 124 105 116 118 116 105  114= 121 137 125 120 125 112 125 118 149 11915
123= 120 105 137 124 127 112= 120 133  115= 132 104 114 129 115 121 116 142 118 13216
105 110 111 127 104 124 119= 118 112  117= 116 115 128 116 132 125 149 105 142 12317
118= 130 124 123 125 129 137 121 149  118= 125 117 104 112 121 133= 128 132 132 11618
119= 128 130 129 142 125 130 119 115  119= 117= 133 121 115 149 149= 119 104 120 12819
132 129 128 153 110 117 121 125 118  121= 151= 125 142 128 129 128 133 116 129 11720
139 132 132 148 129 142 124 110 124  125= 129 129 129 132 128 132 129 128 128 15321
140 141 141 149 121 132 123 149 132  127= 114 128 132 105 153 142 132 115 117 134=22
110 127 121 110 149 121 110 115 137  128= 134 153 115 145 111 129 115 160 115 149=23
137 117 129 105 132 110 133 129 110  129= 128= 151 117 117 133 115 142 129 119 12724
117 149 142 121 115 151 117 124 125  132= 149= 134 153 153 160 117 117 133 123 12925
149 131 117 119 160 153 125= 132 142  133= 115= 149 160 160 141 119 153 153 134 115=26
142 153 151 160 117 141 132= 117 134  134= 153= 160 133 127 117= 153 162 123 153= 133=27
121 142 110 141 153 162 153 151 129  135= 142 142 151 141 119= 160 121 119 160= 15128
129 151 162 145 127 140 140 133 117  136= 127 145 119 133 145 145 127 158 143 16229
131 140 153 117 150 149 128 142 151  137= 133 162 127 111= 127 162 160 141 135 13530
124 115 131 132= 141 146 129 153 119  141= 160 127 162 134= 148 127 148 117 158 14831
153 121 115 147= 145 148 142 160 160  142= 148 135 141 151= 134= 135 146 143 127 16032
160 105 160 115 146 119 134= 143 153  143= 162 143= 148 149 135= 148 135 135 141 15833
151 160 152 143 158 145 160= 135 141  145= 135 148= 134 135 146 146 145 151 136 14134
127 146 140 158 140 160 115 128 128  146= 158 141 145 148 162 152 152 134 148 14535
115 150 135 146 151 135 147 141 135  148= 104 158 146 162 158 134 158 145 162 14336
143 158 146 162 152 133 135 134 143  149= 141 146 135 138 154 158 143 127 151 14637
135 162 145 150 119 152 145 158 145  151= 146 152 158 158 143 138 154 148 146 15238
148 135 143 157 135 143 143 148 148  152= 143 154 154 146= 138 143 138 154 145 15439
146 148 119 142 143 158 158 127 158  153= 152 157 143 154= 152 154 157 152 154 15640
150 138 147 151 162 115 141 162 127  154= 154 156 152 143 156 156 156 146 138 15741
141 143 150 159 148 157 148 146 162  155= 136 114 138 152 159 157 159 162 157 15942
145 145 148 136 156 156 151 147 136  156= 156 159 156 156 157 159 161 136 152 13843
158 133 158 152 133 161 127 152 146  157= 159 118 159 157 161 161 134 156 156 16144
147 147 133 156 159 159 162 154 152  158= 157 161 157 161 116 151 151 138 161 15545
154 157 149 161 157 155 146 136 154  159= 161 155 161 159 151 136 136 159 15546
133 119 157 140 161 114= 136 156 156  160= 145 102= 123 123 136 123= 123= 157 15947
162 152 156 154 155 118= 152 157 157  161= 155 138= 136 136 137 141= 141= 16148
136 154 136 128= 114= 134= 138 161 159  162= 112 136 137 137 123 137 137 15549
156 161 154 133= 118= 138= 154 159 161 138 138 123 155 155 155 155 15550
138 136 159 135= 134= 154 157 155 155 123 123 11651
152 156 161 155= 138= 136= 156 145 13852
157 159 155 114= 154 147= 159 138 12353
161 155 114= 118= 128 128= 161 12354
159 114= 118= 134= 136= 137= 15555
155 118= 134= 138= 147=56
134 134= 138=57
11458

Underline denotes competitors who have been credite d with a notional time.
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Official Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

23 24 25 26 27

101 109 106 101 1091
102 107 102 106 1022
111 106 109 102 1073
107 101 101 107 1064
106 111 105 109 1015
103 102 107 111 1036
109 103 103 103 1057
104 104 104 104 1208
114 105 112 114 1049
130 118 130 116 13010
112 116 120 130 11111
116 120 111 120 11412
118 130 123 105 11813
133 114 114 133 11614
119 133 119 132 11915
149 132 132 123 13216
120 119 116 119 14917
105 129 128 118 13418
132 128 118 149 15119
128 115 129 129 12920
129 149 134 151 11221
117 127 127 153 13322
115 123 149 134 12323
153 153 153 141 15324
123 160 135 135 12725
127 134 143 136 12826
134 145 145 128 16227

135= 135 148 162 14128
151= 162 162 148 13629
160= 141 158 158 13530
162 148 154 127 15231
145 143 141 154 14832
141 146 152 143 14633
143 154 136 152 14334
148 152= 146 146 15835
158 158= 156 112 15436
152 138 159 156 15637
154 157 138 159 13838
146 117 157 138 15739
138 156 161 157 15940
156 159 155 161 14541
157 161 151 155 16142
159 112 133 145 15543
161 15144
155 15545
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Official Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including al l additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 101 101 101 101 101 101 101 101 101 101 101 101 1011
107 101 101 103 103 103 103 103 101 102 102 103 103 103 103 103 103 103 103 103 103 1032
103 103 103 101 101 101 101 101 103 103 103 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 106 107 107 1073
101 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 107 106 106 1064
109 109 109 109 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 109 109 109 109 109 109 109 109 109 109 1095
106 106 106 106 109 109 109 109 109 109 109 111 111 111 111 111 111 111 111 111 111 1116
111 108 104 108 108 112 112 112 111 111 111 108 108 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 1207
108 111 108 104 104 123 123 104 108 108 108 120 120 105 130 130 130 130 105 105 105 1058
130 104 111 111 112 108 108 111 104 112 120 105 105 130 105 105 105 105 130 130 130 1309
120 123 123 123 111 120 120 108 112 120 130 130 130 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 10410
112 116 112 112 123 104 104 120 120 104 116 104 104 112 112 112 102 102 102 102 102 10211
104 112 120 120 120 111 111 116 116 116 104 112 112 125 102 102 112 112 112 112 112 11212
128 120 116 116 116 116 116 130 130 130 105 125 125 102 125 125 125 125 125 125 132 13213
125 125 125 125 137 130 130 105 105 105 125 102 102 121 121 121 121 121 121 121 129 12914
116= 130 137 130 130 105 105 125 125 125 112 121 121 132 132 132 132 132 132 132 149 14915
123= 124 130 137 125 124 124 124 124 121 121 132 132 129 129 129 129 129 129 129 142 11716
105 128 124 124 124 125 125 110 110 132 132 129 129 142 142 142 142 142 142 142 117 11517
118= 137 128 132 105 129 110 129 121 129 129 142 142 117 149 117 149 149 149 149 115 11918
119= 110 132 110 110 110 129 132 132 142 142 117 117 149 117 149 117 117 117 117 153 15319
132 132 110 105 132 132 132 121 129 149 149 149 149 153 153 153 115 115 115 115 119 12720
139 129 105 128 129 127 127 142 142 117 117 153 153 151 115 115 153 153 153 153 160 16021
140 117 129 129 142 142 121 127 149 153 153 151 151 115 151 151 119 119 119 119 127 13322
110 149 127 127 121 121 142 153 117 127 151 115 115 119 119 119 127 127 127 127 133 16223
137 105 142 121 127 153 153 117 153 151 127 119 119 127 127 127 160 160 160 160 148 14824
117 140 121 142 153 117 117 149 127 115 115 127 127 160 160 160 141 133 133 133 162 11625
149 131 131 153 149 141 141 151 151 141 119 160 160 141 141 141 133 148 162 148 135 13526
142 142 153 141 141 151 149 141 115 160 160 141 141 133 133 133 148 162 148 162 116 14327
121 153 141 151 115 149 151 115 141 119 141 133 133 135 116 116 135 135 135 135 143 15828
129 121 140 149 160 140 140 160 160 135 133 135 135 162 162 162 162 143 116 116 158 15229
131 127 151 140 151 160 160 119 119 133 148 162 162 148 148 148 143 158 143 143 152 14630
124 151 149 115 117 115 115 162 135 148 135 148 148 116 135 135 158 116 158 158 146 14531
153 141 115 160 140 146 119 146 133 162 162 116 116 143 143 143 116 152 152 152 145 12832
160 115 160 117 146 162 146 148 148 143 143 143 143 137 158 158 152 146 146 146 128 15633
151 160 117 146 150 119 162 135 162 158 158 137 137 158 152 152 151 145 145 145 156 15734
127 146 146 119 119 148 145 143 143 137 137 158 158 152 146 146 146 141 156 128 157 14135
115 119 119 162 162 145 148 158 158 152 152 152 152 146 145 145 145 156 157 156 141 15136
143 150 135 148 143 135 135 133 137 146 146 146 146 145 156 156 156 157 128 157 151 16137
135 135 162 143 145 143 143 152 152 145 156 145 145 157 157 157 157 128 141 141 161 15438
148 148 143 150 148 158 158 123 146 157 157 157 157 156 137 128 128 151 159 159 154 15939
146 143 150 145 158 152 152 137 145 156 145 156 156 159 128 159 159 159 161 161 159 11840
150 158 148 158 135 133 133 157 157 161 159 159 159 128 159 161 161 161 151 151 118 11441
141 162 158 135 152 157 157 156 156 159 161 128 128 161 161 137 154 154 154 154 114 13442
145 145 145 147 133 156 156 145 161 128 128 161 161 154 154 154 137 137 118 118 134 13843
158 133 147 152 157 137 137 161 159 155 154 154 154 155 155 118 118 118 137 114 138 12344
147 138 133 133 156 161 161 159 123 154 155 155 155 136 118 134 134 134 114 134 136 15545
154 147 152 157 161 159 159 128 128 123 136 136 136 123 134 155 114 114 134 138 15546
133 154 157 154 159 155 155 155 155 136 123 123 123 118 136 114 155 155 138 155 12347
162 152 154 156 128 128 128 147 154 118 118 118 118 134 123 136 136 136 155 13648
136 157 156 136 147 147 147 154 136 134 134 134 134 114 114 123 123 123 136 12349
156 136 136 161 154 154 154 136 118 114 114 114 114 138 138 138 138 138 12350
138 156 161 159 155 136 136 118 134 138 138 138 13851
152 161 159 155 136 138 138 138 11452
157 159 155 138 138 118 118 134 13853
161 155 138 118 118 134 134 11454
159 118 118 134 134 114 11455
155 134 134 114 11456
134 114 11457
11458
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Official Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including al l additional penalties)

Posn Stage

23 24 25 26 27

101 101 101 101 1011
103 107 106 106 1062
107 103 107 107 1073
106 106 103 109 1094
109 109 109 103 1035
111 111 111 111 1116
120 102 102 102 1027
102 120 120 104 1048
105 104 105 120 1059
104 105 104 105 12010
130 130 130 130 13011
112 132 112 132 13212
132 112 132 112 11213
129 129 129 129 12914
149 149 149 149 14915
117 119 119 119 11916
115 115 153 153 15317
119 153 127 127 11618
153 117 116 116 12719
127 133 135 135 13520
133 127 162 162 16221
160 160 148 148 14822
116 116 143 133 13323
162 162 133 143 14324
135 135 158 158 15825
148 148 145 152 15226
143 143 152 146 14627
158 158 146 128 12828
152 152 128 145 14129
146 146 141 141 14530
145 145 156 156 15631
128 128 157 157 15732
156 156 154 154 15433
157 141 161 159 11834
141 157 159 161 15935
151 151 118 118 16136
161 154 151 151 15137
154 161 114 114 11438
159 159 134 134 13439
118 118 123 123 12340
114 114 138 138 13841
134 134 155 155 15542
138 13843
123 12344
155 15545
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